14/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 
03.01.2025 (exchange rate) 

2.4 Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informed that the said 01 Gold 

Bar derived from 02 capsules, weighing 796.930 grams, having purity 

999.0 24 Kt is having total Market Value of Rs. 63,41,172 /- (Rupees 

Sixty Three Lakhs Forty One Thousand One Hundred Seventy Two Only) 

and Tariff Value Rs.57,97,188/- (Rupees Fifty Seven Lakhs Ninety Seven 

Thousand One Hundred Eighty Eight Only), which has been calculated 

as per the Notification No. 88/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.12.2024 

(gold) and Notification No. 14/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 03.01.2025 

(exchange rate). He submitted his valuation report to the AIU Officers.

[...]

inside the Customs Area, therefore the same fall under the category of 

Smuggled Goods and stand liable for confiscation under the Customs 

Act, 1962. Therefore, the said 01 Gold Bar totally weighing 796.930 

grams having purity 999.0 24 Kt and having market value of Rs. 

63,41,172 /-(Sixty Three Lakhs Forty One Thousand One Hundred 

Seventy Two Only) and Tariff Value Rs.57,97,188/- (Fifty Seven Lakhs 

Ninety Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty Eight Only), were placed 

under seizure vide Seizure Memo dated 04.01.2025 issued under the 

provisions of Section 110(1) and (3) of the Customs Act, 1962 under 

reasonable belief that the subject sixteen gold bangles are liable for 

confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

smuggling of gold into India by any way concerned in carrying, 

removing, depositing, harboring, keeping, concealing, or in 

any manner dealing with the said 01 Gold Bar derived from 02 

capsules and having purity 999.0 24 Kt weighing 796.930 grams 

having Tariff Value of Rs.57,97,188/- (Fifty Seven Lakhs Ninety 

Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty Eight Only) and Market 

value of Rs. 63,41,172 /- (Sixty Three Lakhs Forty One Thousand 

One Hundred Seventy Two Only). 

(b) The 01 Gold Bar was derived from semi solid paste in 02 

capsules wrapped in black tape concealed in the rectum of the 

passenger. the passenger and not declared to the Customs. 

The passenger indulged himself in the instant case of

[...]

omission and commission on his part has rendered himself 

liable to penalty under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.  

(h) As per Section 123 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of 

proving that the 01 Gold Bar weighing 796.930 grams of 

purity 999.0 24 Kt and having Tariff Value of Rs.57,97,188/- 

(Fifty Seven Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty 

Eight Only) and Market value of Rs. 63,41,172 /- (Sixty Three 

Lakhs Forty One Thousand One Hundred Seventy Two Only), 

derived from semi solid paste in 02 capsules concealed in 

rectum by passenger and not declared the gold to the 

Customs, is not smuggled goods, is upon the passenger. 

10. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice was issued to Shri Arvind 

Babubhai Talsaniya, aged 36 years, S/o Shri Babubhai Talsaniya,

[...]

Tariff Value of Rs.57,97,188/-, placed under seizure under 

Panchnama dated 04.01.2025 and seizure memo order dated 

04.01.2025, under the provision of Section 111(d), 111(f), 

111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

ii) I impose a penalty of Rs. 16,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh 

Only) on Shri Arvind Babubhai Talsaniya under the 

provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act, 

1962. 

38. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-284/SVPIA-

B/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 28.05.2025 stands disposed of.